
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 13 February 2023 

Meeting time: 12.00

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(12.00)   

 

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

(12.00 – 12.05)   

 

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(6)316 - The Judicial Offices (Sitting in Retirement – Prescribed Offices and 

Descriptions) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

 (Pages 1 - 4) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 1 - Draft report 

2.2 SL(6)317 - The Care and Support (Charging) and (Financial Assessment) 

(Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2023  

 (Pages 5 - 7) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://senedd.wales/media/e0sbc0ft/sub-ld15623-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/izsjgibx/sub-ld15623-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/sx2ngyx2/sub-ld15624-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/pkamar3y/sub-ld15624-em-e.pdf


 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 2 - Draft report 

2.3 SL(6)320 - The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

 (Pages 8 - 12) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 3 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 4 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services to the Llywydd, 31 January 2023 

 

Made Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

2.4 SL(6)319 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

 (Pages 13 - 15) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 5 - Draft report 

3 Instrument that raises no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.7 

(12.05 – 12.10) (Pages 16 - 17)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 6 - Draft report 

3.1 SL(6)318 - Code of practice on the exercise of social services functions in 

relation to Part 4 (direct payments and choice of accommodation) and Part 5 

(charging and financial assessment) of the Social Services and Well-being 

(Wales) Act 2014 

   

 

https://senedd.wales/media/43nfnl2k/sub-ld15635-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/zmsnv5m5/sub-ld15635-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/weep5tvt/sub-ld15626-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/ykoiybfk/sub-ld15626-em-e.pdf


 

 

4 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

(12.10 – 12.15)   

 

4.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

 (Pages 18 - 19)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 7 – Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd, 6 February 2023 

4.2 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee 

 (Pages 20 - 22)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 8 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution, 7 February 2023 

LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 9 - Written Statement by the Counsel General and 

Minister for the Constitution, 7 February 2023 

4.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services: UK Health 

Ministers Inter-Ministerial Group 

 (Page 23)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 10 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services, 7 February 2023 

4.4 Written Statement and correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Mental 

Health and Wellbeing: The Food Supplements and Food for Specific Groups 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) (No. 2) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 24 - 27)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 11 - Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health 

and Wellbeing, 9 February 2023 



 

 

LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 12 - Written Statement by the Deputy Minister for 

Mental Health and Wellbeing, 9 February 2023 

5 Papers to note 

(12.15 – 12.20)   

 

5.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Legislative Consent 

Memoranda on the UK Government's Social Housing (Regulation) Bill 

 (Pages 28 - 29)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 13 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 6 

February 2023 

5.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Procurement Bill 

 (Pages 30 - 39)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 14 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government, 8 February 2023 

LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 15 - Letter to the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government, 26 January 2023 

5.3 Correspondence from the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee to 

the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, and the Minister 

for Economy: Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill 

 (Pages 40 - 42)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 16 - Letter from the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs 

Committee to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 

and the Minister for Economy, 8 February 2023 

5.4 Equality and Human Rights Commission briefing for House of Lords Second 

Reading on the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill 

 (Pages 43 - 50)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 17 - Equality and Human Rights Commission briefing 

5.5 Correspondence from the Local Government and Housing Committee: The 

Welsh Government's capacity to legislate 

 (Pages 51 - 52)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 18 - Letter from the Local Government and Housing 

Committee, 9 February 2023 

Break  

(12.20 - 12.30) 

6 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Detailed Committee 

Consideration 

(12.30 – 15.30)   

Agreed Order of Consideration:  

The Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee agreed on 16 January 

2023, under Standing Order 26C.27, that the order of consideration for 

Detailed Committee Consideration proceedings would be: sections 2 to 75; 

Schedules 1 and 3 to 6; sections 76 to 157; Schedules 2 and 7 to 10; 

sections 158 to 166; Schedule 11; sections 167 to 191; Schedule 12; sections 

192 to 213; Schedules 13 and 14; section 1; and the Long title. 

 

Marshalled List of Amendments - 13 February 2023  

Grouping of Amendments - 13 February 2023  

Historic Environment (Wales) Bill 

Explanatory Memorandum 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(15.30)   

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s133862/Marshalled%20List%20of%20Amendments%2013%20February%202023.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s133963/Grouping%20of%20Amendments%20List%2013%20February.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/qofjukzx/pri-ld15211-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/3n1fttx3/pri-ld15211-em-e.pdf


 

 

 

Break  

(15.30 - 15.40) 

8 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Detailed Committee 

Consideration next steps 

(15.40 – 15.45)   

 

9 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Retained EU Law 

(Revocation and Reform) Bill: Draft report 

(15.45 – 16.30) (Pages 53 - 55)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 19 - Draft report (to follow) 

LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 20 - Legal Advice Note 

LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 21 - Letter to the Business Committee, 27 January 

2023 

10 Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Levelling-up and 

Regeneration Bill: Draft report 

(16.30 – 17.15) (To Follow)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 22 - Draft report 

11 International agreements 

(17.15 – 17.25) (Pages 56 - 58)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 23 - Briefing 



   
 

 

SL(6)316 – The Judicial Offices (Sitting in Retirement 

– Prescribed Offices and Descriptions) (Wales) 

Regulations 2023 

Background and Purpose 


[...]
e instrument in its existing form.  

 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

6 February 2023 

 

 

Pack Page 4



   
 

 

SL(6)317 – The Care and Support (Charging) and 

(Financial Assessment) (Wales) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2023 

Background and Purpose 

The Care and Support (Charging) and (Financial Assessment) (Wales) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2023 (“the Regulations”) are made by the Welsh Ministers, in 

exercise of the powers conferred by sections 50, 52, 53(3), 61, 64(1) and (2)(b), 66 and 196(2) 

of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 (“the 2014 Act”). 

These Regulations amend the Care and Support (Charging) (Wales) Regulations 2015 (“the 

Charging Regulations”) and the Care and Support (Financial Assessment) (Wales) Regulations 

2015 (“the Financial Assessment Regulations”). 

The Charging Regulations set out the requirements which local authorities must follow when 

making a determination of the amount of the charges which apply in relation to care and 

support which they are providing or arranging in the course of carrying out their functions 

under Part 4 of the 2014 Act. The Charging Regulations also contain parallel provisions 

setting out requirements which apply when a local authority makes direct payments to meet 

a person’s need for care and support. The Financial Assessment Regulations make provision 

under the 2014 Act about the way in which a local authority must carry out a financial 

assessment of a person’s (“A”) financial resources in the following cases: 

 where the authority thinks that if it were to meet A’s needs for care and support (or a 

carer’s needs for support) it would impose a charge under section 59 of the 2014 Act, 

or 

 where the authority thinks that if it were to make payments towards meeting the cost 

of A’s needs for care and support (or a carer’s need for support) by making direct 

payments by virtue of section 50 or 52 of
[...]
nding Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 

instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 

issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

In Part 2 of the Explanatory Memorandum, the Regulatory Impact Assessment, we note that 

the Minimum Income Amount, which is reviewed annually, is being uplifted from £35 to 

£39.50. This takes account of annual uplifts to UK state pensions and welfare benefit 

payments; which from the basis of care home residents’ weekly income. 

The Regulatory Impact Assessment states that the uplift in basic state pension alone is 

£14.35 per week. 

In making these Regulations local authority supported residents will retain ‘around a third’ of 

the uplift they receive to spend on personal items as they wish. It is stated that this will result 

in local authorities receiving an increase in charge income of ‘around an estimated £8.3 

million per annum through contributions from the 16,144 residents over state pension age 

alone.’ 

Pack Page 6



   
 

 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is not required. 

 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

8 February 2023 

 

 

Pack Page 7



   
 

 

SL(6)320 – The National Health Service (Charges to 

Overseas Visitors) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 

2023 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) 

Regulations 1989 (“the Principal Regulations”), which provide for the making and recovery of 

charges for relevant services provided under the National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006 to 

overseas visitors. 

Regulation 2 amends regulation 4D of the Principal Regulations, which is concerned with 

charges for the provision of healthcare services to individuals who have made a lat
[...]
 and Legislation Committee Service. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 
 

Pack Page 12



   
 

 

SL(6)319 – The Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) 

(Wales) Regulations 2023 

Background and Purpose 

The Regulations amend, in Wales, the basis on which the non-domestic rating (NDR) 

multiplier is calculated, which uses the formula contained in paragraph 4B of Schedule 7 to 

the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (“the 1988 Act”). 

The Regulations apply to the financial year beginning on 1 April 2023.  The Regulations 

disapply the use of the Consumer Prices Index (CPI) for September 2022 when calculating 

the NDR multiplier, and state that the calculation is undertaking using 113.9 in place of the 

CPI.  The effect of this is to freeze the NDR multiplier for 2023-24. 

Procedure 

Made Affirmative. 

The Regulations were made by the Welsh Ministers before they were laid before the Senedd. 

In accordance with paragraph 5(13C) of Schedule 7 to the 1988 Act, the Senedd must 

approve the Regulations before the Senedd approves the local government finance report 

for the financial year beginning on 1 April 2023, or before 1 March 2023 (whichever is earlier) 

for them to have effect. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny 

The following 3 points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 

instrument. 

1. Standing order 21.3(i) – that it imposes a charge on the Welsh Consolidated Fund or 

contains provisions requiring payments to be made to that Fund or any part of the 

government or to any local or public authority in consideration of any licence or 

consent or of any services to be rendered, or prescribes the amount of any such 

charge or payment 

The Explanatory Memorandum states that: 

“All the NDR revenue collected in Wa
[...]
to maintain real-terms NDR 

revenue in line with CPI, will reduce the income into the NDR pool in 2023 24. The 

reduction will be fully funded by the Welsh Government and will be reflected in the 

calculations for the local government settlements, so that there is no financial impact 

on local authorities or police budgets.” 

3. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 

issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd 

We note that there has been no consultation on the Regulations.  In particular, we note the 

following paragraph in the Explanatory Memorandum: 

“No consultation has been undertaken on the policy behind the 2023 Regulations. The 

proposals benefit all ratepayers in Wales and there is no impact on the resources 

available to local authorities and police services.” 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is not required. 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

3 February 2023 

Pack Page 14



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 
13 February 2023 

SL(6)318 – Code of practice on the exercise of social 
services functions in relation to Part 4 (direct Code of 
payments and choice of accommodation) and Part 5 
(charging and financial assessment) of the Social Services 
and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 

Procedure: Draft Negative 
 
This Code of Practice is issued under section 145 of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) 
Act 2014. Local authorities, when exercising their social services functions, must act in 
accordance with the requirements contained in this Code. 

This revised Code has been amended to reflect a number of new financial support schemes by 
making an addition to the list of forms of capital that should be fully disregarded in the 
financial assessment for charging for all forms of care and support.  

These schemes are new pieces of legislation in non-devolved areas introduced by the UK 
Government that make 
[...]

CF99 1SN  
 
 
 
seneddljc@senedd.wales 
 

 
 

6 February 2022 
 
 
 
Dear Huw, 
 
I would like to thank you and the Committee members for your consideration of the third and 
fourth Legislative Consent Memoranda on the UK Government’s Social Housing 
(Regulation) Bill. 
 
I welcome the report published by the Committee on 13 January, and its conclusion that the 
Committee agrees with my assessment that the clauses and schedules listed in the 
memoranda fall within a purpose within the legislative competence of the Senedd.  
 
I would like to take this opportunity to correct an inaccuracy in the Committee’s report. 
Paragraphs 30 and 40 note that I disagree with the UK Governments’ view that clauses 13 
and 14 and Part 1 of Schedule 1 and Schedule 2 do not require the consent of the Senedd. 
This is only partly correct. In the supplementary LCM (Memorandum no 4), I referred to the 
Parliamentary Under Secretary for Communities’ letter which notes that clauses 13 and 14 
and Part 1 of Schedule 1 and Schedule 2 do not require a legislative consent motion. I then 
acknowledged the Under Secretary’s view (in paragraph 27 of memorandum no 4) but 
maintained my original recommendation which is that legislative consent is required for 
clause 13 and Part 1 of Schedule 1.  I therefore agree that clause 14 and Schedule 2 do not 
require a legislative consent motion but disagree with the UK Government’s view in relation 
to clause 13 and Part 1 of Schedule 1.  
 
 
 

Pack Page 28

Agenda Item 5.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


 
In the interest of being as open as possible with the Committee, I understand that UK 
Ministers are due to table further amendments to the Bill at House of Commons Report 
stage. We continue to highlight to the UK Government the importance of early engagement 
and of accommodating Senedd processes in their Bill timetabling considerations. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 

 
 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y
[...]
, where it has 

wider responsibilities. The FSA states “we are clear that we cannot simply sunset the laws on 

food safety and authenticity without a decline in UK food standards and a significant risk to 

public health.”  

• Divergence – the Food and Drink Federation state “this has the potential to drive through 

significant divergence if changes are not aligned on a UK basis and this would then put 

additional burdens on Welsh businesses, particularly smaller enterprises”.  

Farming: 

• Farming standards - NFU Cymru have said that governments “may find themselves fighting 

hasty rear-guard actions to close legislative gaps which have opened up. Such scenarios will 

be damaging for business and consumer confidence and certainty”. They warn high standards 

must be properly rewarded from the marketplace, otherwise Welsh producers will simply be 

placed at a competitive disadvantage. They urge the Welsh Government to work with other 

governments to advocate high standards and resist a race to the bottom. 

Animal Welfare: 

• The RSPCA say that RUEL contains “some of the most totemic and important changes in 

animal welfare” and are worried that standards could be at risk. They are also concerned 

about changes or the removal of reserved laws on Wales, such as bans on the veterinary use 

of hormones and prohibitions on imports of wild animals and seal products, and the use of 

animals in research. 

Pack Page 41

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40073


 

 

I have copied this letter to Huw Irranca-Davies MS in his capacity as Chair of the Legislation, Justice 

and Constitution Committee. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Paul Davies MS 

Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg | We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 42



 

 

1 
 

Retained EU Law (Revocation 

and Reform) Bill  

Equality and Human Rights Commission briefing for House of Lords Second 

Re
[...]
enedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Rt Hon Elin Jones MS  
Llywydd 
Chair, Business Committee 
   

Pack Page 55

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s132495/LJC6-02-23%20-%20Paper%2022%20-%20Letter%20to%20the%20Business%20Committee%2021%20December%202022.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=13180&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s133121/LJC6-03-23%20-%20Paper%2033%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Counsel%20General%20and%20Minister%20for%20the%20Constitution%2019%20Janu.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s132900/LJC6-02-23%20-%20Paper%2021%20-%20Letter%20to%20the%20Counsel%20General%20and%20Minister%20for%20the%20Constitution%2014%20Decemb.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=13067&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s133122/LJC6-03-23%20-%20Paper%2034%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Business%20Committee%2019%20January%202023.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s133122/LJC6-03-23%20-%20Paper%2034%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Business%20Committee%2019%20January%202023.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 56

Agenda Item 11 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 SL(6)316 - The Judicial Offices (Sitting in Retirement – Prescribed Offices and Descriptions) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	2.2 SL(6)317 - The Care and Support (Charging) and (Financial Assessment) (Wales) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2023
	2.3 SL(6)320 - The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 4 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services to the Llywydd, 31 January 2023

	2.4 SL(6)319 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	3 Instrument that raises no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.7
	Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
	Procedure: Draft Negative


	4.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
	4.2 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee
	LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 9 - Written Statement by the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 7 February 2023

	4.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services: UK Health Ministers Inter-Ministerial Group
	4.4 Written Statement and correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing: The Food Supplements and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) (No. 2) Regulations 2023
	LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 12 - Written Statement by the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing, 9 February 2023

	5.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Legislative Consent Memoranda on the UK Government's Social Housing (Regulation) Bill
	5.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Procurement Bill
	LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 15 - Letter to the Minister for Finance and Local Government, 26 January 2023

	5.3 Correspondence from the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, and the Minister for Economy: Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill
	5.4 Equality and Human Rights Commission briefing for House of Lords Second Reading on the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill
	5.5 Correspondence from the Local Government and Housing Committee: The Welsh Government's capacity to legislate
	9 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill: Draft report
	LJC(6)-06-23 - Paper 21 - Letter to the Business Committee, 27 January 2023

	11 International agreements



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Monday, 13 February 2023 

Meeting time: 12.00 - 14.58

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13211 

On-site 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

James Evans MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Witnesses: 

Mick Antoniw MS, Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution 

Dr James George, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Kate Rabaiotti (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(6)316 - The Judicial Offices (Sitting in Retirement – Prescribed Offices and 

Descriptions) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and Welsh Government response and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting points identified. 

2.2 SL(6)317 - The Care and Support (Charging) and (Financial Assessment) (Wales) 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

2.3 SL(6)320 - The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

 

Made Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

2.4 SL(6)319 - The Non-Domestic Rating (Multiplier) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 

3 Instrument that raises no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.7  

3.1 SL(6)318 - Code of practice on the exercise of social services functions in relation 

to Part 4 (direct payments and choice of accommodation) and Part 5 (charging and 

financial assessment) of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 



 

 

4 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

4.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 

4.2 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee  

The Committee noted the Written Statement and the letter from the Counsel General 

and Minister for the Constitution. 

4.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services: UK Health 

Ministers Inter-Ministerial Group  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 

4.4 Written Statement and correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health 

and Wellbeing: The Food Supplements and Food for Specific Groups 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) (No. 2) Regulations 2023  

The Committee noted the Written Statement and the letter from the Minister. 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change: Legislative Consent 

Memoranda on the UK Government's Social Housing (Regulation) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister. 

5.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government: 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Procurement Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence with the Minister. 



 

 

5.3 Correspondence from the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee to the 

Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, and the Minister for 

Economy: Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

to the Minister. 

5.4 Equality and Human Rights Commission briefing for House of Lords Second 

Reading on the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill  

The Committee noted the briefing by the Equality and Human Rights Commission. 

5.5 Correspondence from the Local Government and Housing Committee: The Welsh 

Government's capacity to legislate  

The Committee noted the letter from the Local Government and Housing Committee. 

5.6 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution: 

Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill  

The Committee noted the Correspondence with the Counsel General and Minister for 

the Constitution. 

6 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Detailed Committee Consideration  

In accordance with Standing Order 26C.27, the Committee disposed of the following  

amendments to the Bill: 

 

Amendment 49 (James Evans MS) 

In Favour Against Abstain 

James Evans  Alun Davies    

Peredur Owen Griffiths  Huw Irranca Davies    

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in 

accordance with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 49 was not agreed. 

 

 

Amendment 1 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 



 

 

 

Amendment 2 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 3 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 4 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 5 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 32 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 33 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 34 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 6 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 7 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 8 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 9 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendments 10,11 and12 (Mick Antoniw MS) were agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 13 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendments 14,15 and16 (Mick Antoniw MS) were agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 17 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

 



 

 

Amendment 18 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 19 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 20 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 21 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 22 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 23 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 35 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendments 36,37 and 38 (Mick Antoniw MS) were agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 39 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 24 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 40 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 25 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 26 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 27 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 28 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 29 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 30 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 31 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 



 

 

 

As amendment 49 was not agreed, amendment 50 fell 

 

As amendment 49 was not agreed, amendment 51 fell 

 

As amendment 49 was not agreed, amendment 52 fell 

 

Amendment 41 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 42 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 43 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 44 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

Amendment 45 (Mick Antoniw MS) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

 

As amendment 49 was not agreed, amendment 46 fell 

 

As amendment 49 was not agreed, amendment 47 fell 

 

As amendment 49 was not agreed, amendment 48 fell 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

8 Historic Environment (Wales) Bill: Detailed Committee Consideration 

next steps  

The Committee agreed to consider a draft report on the detailed committee 

consideration of the Bill at its next meeting. The Committee also agreed to write to the 

Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to seek further clarification. 



 

 

9 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Retained EU Law (Revocation 

and Reform) Bill: Draft report  

The Committee considered and agreed its draft report. 

10 Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Levelling-up and Regeneration 

Bill: Draft report  

The Committee considered its draft report. 

11 International agreements  

The Committee considered the international agreement on the UK/Italy Mutual 

Recognition of Driving Licences for the Purposes of Exchange. The Committee agreed 

to consider its draft report on the agreement outside of Committee to allow the report 

to be published ahead of the relevant scrutiny deadline. 


